
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Monday 30 April 2012 
 

TIME: 
 

4.30 pm * 
 

VENUE: 
 

Council Chamber                       
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
• THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 4.00PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 

IN RESPECT OF AGENDA ITEM 6.  
• THERE WILL BE A SECOND BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER AT 

6.00 – 6.30PM IN RESPECT OF ITEM 7 OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF BUSINESS 
RELATING TO ITEM 6. 

 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
(To be appointed) 

 
  Councillors: 

 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Varsha Parmar 
 

Husain Akhtar 
 

  
 

  
 

Reserve Members: 
 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 30 April 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
  

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTION NOTICE TO A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 

SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF 'DOOEY'S BAR, 41-43 STATION ROAD, 
HARROW, HA1 2UA'   (Pages 3 - 24) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director Environmental Services. 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 30 April 2012 

7. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'HARROW 
ST MARY'S CRICKET CLUB' (OLD MILLHILLIAN SPORTS CLUB GROUNDS), 
HEADSTONE LANE, HARROW, HA2 6NF   (Pages 25 - 110) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director Environmental Services. 

 
[PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS ITEM WILL NOT BE HEARD BEFORE 
6.30PM.] 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendices 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in 
public. 
 
1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 
       -Applicants and Objectors 
       -the procedure for the hearing. 
 

2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 
 
3. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with the 

agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
4. Questioning of applicant by:  each of the objectors 
      the Panel 
 
 
5. Presentation by the objectors, or their representive of their statements.  Additional material may be 

submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of each objector by: the applicant 
      the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement(s) by objectors. 
 
8. Concluding statement by applicant. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the application.  

Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions 
to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application be refused or 

conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this action. 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have submitted 
written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may be questioned.  
Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 
subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration of an 
application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 5 
Pages 1 to 2 

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 REPORT FOR: 
 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date of Meeting: 
 

30 April 2012 

Subject: 
 

Consideration of objection notice to a 
Temporary Event Notice submitted in 
respect of ‘Dooey’s Bar, 41-43 Station 
Road, Harrow, HA1 2UA’ 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

John Edwards – Divisional Director, 
Environmental Services  

Exempt: 
 

No  

Enclosures: 
 

Temporary Event Notice 
Premises Licence 
Objection Notice from Police 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
A Temporary Event Notice under the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted to the 
licensing authority (Harrow Council) to permit licensable activities at the 
‘Dooey’s Bar 41-43 Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2UA’ on Saturday 2 June 
2012. The Metropolitan Police have submitted an objection notice to the 
temporary event notice. In accordance with section 105 of the Licensing Act 
2003, the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider the objection 
notice unless the police, premises user and licensing authority agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6 
Pages 3 to 24 

3



 
 

 

Representations received 
 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1  Current situation 
 
2.1.1  There is currently a premises licence (a copy of which is attached) in 

force at the ‘Dooey’s Bar’ situated at 41-43 Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2UA’ that authorises sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated 
entertainment, during the following timings: 

 
Monday to Sunday    10.00am – 00:00 
 

 
2.1.2 A temporary event notice has been submitted to the licensing authority 

by the applicant, June Burrell, to authorise licensable activities, namely 
the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment, at 
Dooey’s Bar on 2  June from 2300 – 0900 the following morning. 

 
2.1.3   On Wednesday 18 April 2012 licensing officers from the licensing 

authority spoke to Mr Dilpkumar Thakrar (owner of Dooey’s Bar and 
the premises licence holder for it) and were informed by him that he 
was unaware of the application for a temporary event notice for his 
premises for an event on 2 June 2012, and that he had not given 
permission for anyone to use his premises on that date. 

 
2.1.3  The Metropolitan Police have submitted an objection notice to the 

temporary event notice on the grounds of crime and disorder. A copy of 
the objection notice is attached to this report.  

 
 

2.2  Legal Implications 
 
2.2.1 Pursuant to the provisions of section 105(2)(a) of the Licensing Act 

2003, the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider the 
objection notice, unless all parties (i.e. - the premises user, the chief 
officer of police who gave the objection notice and the licensing 
authority) agree that a hearing is unnecessary.  The hearing must be 
held in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
2.2.2 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the 

representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing 

From Relevant Representations details 
 

Metropolitan Police Objection notice received 

4



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\7\AI00077771\$xrzzzbds.doc 

Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing policy and the steps that 
are necessary to promote the crime prevention licensing objective.  

 
2.2.3 Having considered those relevant matters and the objection notice, the 

Licensing Panel is required to do one of the following:   
  

a. Give the premises user a counter notice if it considers it 
necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective 
to do so and a notice stating the reasons for its decision, and 
give a copy of these notices to the relevant chief officer of 
Police; 
 

b. Decide not to give a counter notice, giving notice of this 
decision to the premises user and the relevant chief officer of 
Police. 

 
2.2.4 It should be noted with these options that clear reasons should 

be given to the parties for the decision to issue or not issue a counter 
notice. 

 
2.2.5  In addition to determining the application in accordance with the 

legislation, Members must also have regard to the following – 
 

• The common law rules of natural justice. 
• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
• The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 as below:  
 

‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it 
shall be the duty of each authority to which this section 
applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to 
the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area.’  

 
• The Borough Commander, through Sergeant Crump, has submitted 

an objection notice against this application based on the 
prevention of crime and disorder objective.  

  
 

2.3 Financial Implications 
None 

 
Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Kanta Hirani x  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 19 April 2012 

   
    

5



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\7\AI00077771\$xrzzzbds.doc 

 on behalf of the 
Name: Paresh Mehta x  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 19 April 2012 

   
 

 
 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
 
 
Contact:  P Sivashankar, Licensing Services Manager, ext 6237 
 
 
Background Papers:  Hearing Regulations 
    Licensing Act 2003 
    Council’s Licensing Policy 

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



Page 1 of 8 

LICENSING ACT 2003
P

re
m

is
es

 L
ic

en
ce

Schedule 12 
Part A (Regulation 33,34)

HARROW COUNCIL, P O BOX 18, STATION ROAD, HARROW 

Premises Licence Number: LN/000000826/2012/5

Part 1 – Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 

Dooeys Bar & Restaurant, 41-43 Station Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 2UA 

Telephone Number:02088613030 

Where the licence is time limited, the dates: 
N/A 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
Exhibition of films, Live music, Recorded music, Performance of dances, Performance similar 
to e f g, Provision of facilities music, Provision of facilities dance, Prov of facilities similar i j, 
Sale of retail alcohol, Late night refreshment            

Signed by Finlay Flett 
Head of Community Safety Services 

15



Page 2 of 8 

Licensable area 
 Hours open to public      

Sunday  00:00 - 00:30 10:00 - 00:00 
Monday  00:00 - 00:30 10:00 - 00:00 
Tuesday  00:00 - 00:30 10:00 - 00:00 
Wednesday 00:00 - 00:30 10:00 - 00:00 
Thursday 00:00 - 00:30 10:00 - 00:00 
Friday  00:00 - 00:30 10:00 - 00:00 
Saturday  00:00 - 00:30 10:00 - 00:00 

1. LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES CAN BE 
[...]
at they are over the age of 18 years. Notices will 
be displayed advising customers that such a policy is in operation. A record of age related 
refusals will be kept and will be made available to officers of the police or local authority 
upon request. 

14. Any children under 16 remain the responsibility of the accompanying adult when using 
the premises (and/or exterior area).   

15. Staff are not allowed to be in sole supervision of children which remains the 
responsibility of the accompanying adult at all times. 

16. Admittance refused to persons under the age of 16 years unless accompanied by an 
adult. 

17. An appropriate automatic noise control device must be fitted for any amplified sound.  
The device should be set so that the volume of any amplified sound emanating from the 
premises does not cause a public nuisance.  A calibration certificate must be supplied for 
the installation of the unit and submitted to licensing authority for approval. 

18. The Premises Supervisor must ensure that any amplified sound from the premises 
does not cause a public nuisance by ensuring that amplified sound is not audible at the 
boundary of any properties where the occupiers are likely to be sensitive to noise. 

19. The Premises Supervisor must ensure that any amplified sound from the premises 

20



Page 7 of 8 

does not cause a public nuisance by ensuring that amplified sound is not audible at the 
boundary of any properties where the occupiers are likely to be sensitive to noise. 

20. Any AWP machine on the premises is either to be emptied each night ( and adequate 
signage that this occurs is to be displayed) or fitted with an police approved security 
device ( e.g. a 'boot' or 'roller shutter' ). 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority. 

N/A  

21



Page 8 of 8 

Annex 4 – Plan 

Date of original grant: 06/08/2005 Reason for issue: Applicant Transfer & 
Variation Of DPS 

Date of issue: 19th April 2012 Issue Number: 5 

22



23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

REPORT FOR: 
 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date: 30 April 2012 
 

Subject: 
 

Application for a new premises licence 
in respect of ‘Harrow St Mary’s Cricket 
Club’ (Old Millhillian Sports Club 
grounds), Headstone Lane, Harrow, 
HA2 6NF 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

John Edwards – Divisional Director, 
Environmental Services 

Exempt: No 
 

 
Enclosures: 
 

- Application for premises licence 
- Harrow Council’s Acknowledgement      
Letter 
- Representations 
- Plan of the premises 
- Club Premises Certificate 
- Location (GIS) Map 

 
 
 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
The application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
‘Harrow St Mary’s Cricket Club’, Headstone Lane, Harrow, HA2 6NF has 
attracted representations from one Responsible Authority, namely 
Environmental Health and thirty seven interested parties, (seventeen of whom 
have signed a collective petition). As per the Council’s Licensing Policy and 
delegation of Licensing functions, all applications with unresolved 
representations are to be dealt by the Licensing Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7 
Pages 25 to 110 

25



 2

Representations received 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Representations from interested parties 
From Relevant Representations details 
Interested Parties Representations Received 
Section 2 – Report 
Current situation 

 
2.1 An application has been made for a new premises licence in respect of “Harrow St 

Marys Cricket Club” (‘the applicant’), Old Millhillian Sports Grounds, Headstone Lane, 
Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 6NF.  

 
2.2 The Premises currently has the benefit of a Club Premises Certificate which was 

granted in 2005 to ‘Old Millhillian Sports Club’.  
 

2.3 It is understood that the Premises are shared by the ‘Old Millhillian Sports Club’ and 
‘Harrow St Mary’s Cricket Club’. The applicant has made an application for a premises 
licence to authorise licensable activities at the Premises as the Cl
[...]
a collective petition). These representations primarily 
raise issues pertaining to the licensing objectives which the panel should consider 
when determining the application. The panel cannot consider issues that do not go 
towards the promotion of the licensing objectives and can only consider matters 
pertaining to the licensing objectives raised in the representations and any supporting 
documentation submitted in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  

 
2.9 Copies of all the representations and the petition received are attached to this report. 
 

Consultation 
 

2.10 The application was advertised in accordance with the Regulations under the Licensing 
Act 2003.  

 

Licensing Policy Implications 
 

2.11 In relation to the Council’s Licensing policy at paragraphs 8.3 and 8.8, the applicant 
has addressed how he intends to promote the licensing objectives at section P of the 
application form. 

 

Legal Implications 
 

2.12 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the application and any 
relevant representations unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary. The 
hearing must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  

 
2.13 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 

(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 

27



 4

pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are necessary to promote the four licensing objectives.  

 
2.14 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required to take such 

of the following steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives – 
The steps are—  

(a) to grant the licence subject to—  
(i) conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying 
the application modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and  
(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 
2003 be included in the licence;  

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;  
(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;  
(d) to reject the application 

 
For the purposes of 2.14(a)(i) above, the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them is altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 

 
2.15 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

• Clear reasons should be given for the decision. 
• Any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable 
• The applicant and any person who made relevant representations would have the 

right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 
5 to the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

2.16 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 
must have regard to –  

 
• The common law rules of natural justice 
• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 
• The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 
2.17 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a way that is 

compatible with rights under the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights.  The following provisions of the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 
(right to a fair trial) Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (protection of property). 
Community Safety 
 

28



 5

2.18 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  
 

‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty 
of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and th
[...]
 local residents and to leave the premises and 
the area quietly. 
 
2. No nuisance to be caused by noise or vibration at the boundary of neighbouring 
premises. 
 
3. If any event taking place at the premises is solely for persons under the age of 18, the 
bar shall remain closed. 
 
4. A membership list which includes the date of birth of all members will be held by the 
club. 
 
5. The club will operate in accordance with the ECB Child Protection Policy to ensure a 
safe place for children. 
 
6. A 'Challenge 21' policy will be operated at the premises, whereby any person attempting 
to purchase alcohol (or other age restricted products) and who appears to be under the 
age of 21 years, will be asked to provide proof (i.e. passport, driver's licence or some other 
such accredited form of photo identification) that they over the age of 18 years. Notices will 
be displayed advising customers that the scheme is in operation. A record of age related 
refusals of sale will be kept and will be made available to officers of the police or local 
authority upon request. 
 
If you have any questions relating to this letter, please contact the licensing team.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Ash Waghela 
Licensing Support Officer 
Community Safety Services 
Harrow Council 
Tel: 0208 736 6257 
Email: licensing@harrow.gov.uk 

48



49



50



51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



53



54



From: licensing
To: Edward Davis;  
Date: 30/03/2012 09:39
Subject: Fwd: Re: Licensing Act 2003 - New Premises Licence Application - Harrow St Marys Cricket Club HA2 

6NF

Dear Mr Wright, 

Please see below email we have received from Mr Davies of our Environmental Protection Department.   

Regards 
Ash Waghela 
Licensing Support Officer. 

>>> Edward Davis 22/03/2012 14:40 >>> 
I'd like to place representation to this application to change (The Prevention of Public Nuisance). The applicant is 
mindful of noise from the premises but has not shown fully how this will be controlled so i would like to add the 
following, which is similar to what they are offering: 

It is important that the volume of any music including the bass content is adjusted accordingly to a level that the 
structure of the building can adequately contain.  This is particularly important with a licensed property close to 
residential premises as in this case, which is proposing to have live music. 

This could be achieved by amending the operating schedule to the following 

"The Premises Supervisor (or representative) shall monitor the volume of music emanating from 
the premises and adjust the volume to ensure that any amplified sound or other music from the 
licensed premises does not cause a public nuisance.  The Premises Supervisor (or representative) 
can ensure that music from the premises does not cause a public nuisance by ensuring that the 
music is inaudible at the boundary of any properties where the occupiers are likely to be sensitive 
to noise."

Reason: To ensure that any music and amplified sound from the licensed premises does not cause a public 
nuisance.  

Adjusting the volume of music to a level that is inaudible at any properties where the occupiers are likely to be 
sensitive to noise is a tighter restriction than required to prevent public nuisance.  However, any music that is 
audible at this point has the potential to cause annoyance and lead to public nuisance, especially late at night at 
the operational times proposed, even at a very low volume. 

The advice on inaudibility at the boundary of neighbouring noise sensitive premises has been provided to try and 
reduce any ambiguity in the condition, and provides the Premises Supervisor with a clear benchmark for 
compliance.   

In practical terms, it is possible that the music can be audible beyond this point and this condition still complied 
with, however the Premises Supervisor would be at risk of causing a public nuisance depending on the 
circumstances at that time.  

Any queries, pl
[...]
he responsible person shall ensure that– 

(a)where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures–  

(i)beer or cider: ½ pint;  
(ii)gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  
(iii)still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 250 ml 

(b)customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 

The club rules shall form the running of the premises. 

1. The premises shall operate a 'Challenge 21' policy. 

2. One event nights the number of patrons allowed on the premises will be 120 and this wll 
be monitored by a committee member in charge on the night. 

3. A noise limiter will be fitted on the premises. 

4. Patrons will be reminded by staff that they should leave the premises quietly, notices 
will be displayed to that affect. 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority. 

N/A 

106



Page 5 of 5 

Annex 4 – Plan 

Date of original grant: 09/07/2010 Reason for issue: New Application 
Date of issue:15th July 2010 Issue Number: 1 

107



108

This page is intentionally left blank



 Ha
rro

w 
St

 M
ary

’s 
Cr

ick
et 

Cl
ub

, H
A2

 6N
F 

 

 
 

109



110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Consideration of Objection Notice to a Temporary Event Notice submitted in respect of 'Dooey's Bar, 41-43 Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2UA'
	REVISED DOOEYS BAR HA1 2UA Redacted
	REVISED - DOOEYS BAR & RESTAURANT HA1 2UA PL_5_Redacted
	REVISED - Police Objection 2-3 Jun received 18 Apr 2012 Redacted

	7 Application for a new premises licence in respect of 'Harrow St Mary's Cricket Club' (Old Millhillian Sports Club grounds), Headstone Lane, Harrow, HA2 6NF
	NEW APPLICATION HARROW ST MARYSCRICKET CLUB HA2 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 30 April 2012 - 66 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   
MINUTES 

 

30 APRIL 2012 
 
 
Chairman:   
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar 

* Thaya Idaikkadar  
 

* Varsha Parmar 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

115. Appointment of Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar be appointed Chairman for 
this Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

116. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made. 
 

117. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

118. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

119. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the 
agenda. 



 

- 67 -  Licensing Panel - 30 April 2012 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

120. Consideration of Objection Notice to a Temporary Event Notice 
submitted in respect of 'Dooey's Bar, 41-43 Station Road, Harrow, 
HA1 2UA'   
 
The Panel received a report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer which 
sought determination of an application for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN). 
 
In attendance was the applicant, Ms June Burrell and her business partner Mr 
Newton Green and Sergeant Crump of the Metropolitan Police who was 
objecting to the application.    
 
The Chief Environmental Health Officer reported that the application was an 
objection notice to a TEN for licensable activities, namely the sale of alcohol 
and provision of regulated entertainment at Dooey’s Bar on the 2 June 2012 
from 23:00 – 09:00 the following morning.   
 
The objector to the application, Sergeant Crump, advised the Panel that the 
Metropolitan Police objections were on the grounds of crime and disorder.  He 
requested that the Panel reject the application based on the issues outlined 
below:  
 
• at the time of submission here were no event details concerning how 

the event would be managed; 
 
• police concerns related to a potential increase in crime and disorder 

activities resulting from the proposed extended period of alcohol 
consumption; 

 
• the police were not clear that the licence holder for the premises had 

agreed to the holding of the event. 
 
Sergeant Crump responded to questions raised by the applicant’s 
representative and the Panel as follows: 
 
• the police were concerned that the requested additional event would 

result in an overstretching of resources on what was anticipated to be a 
busy jubilee weekend; 

 
• although the police recognised that a risk assessment was in place and 

that 5 security personnel were proposed there remained concern that 
the extended period proposed for the event would result in a significant 
period of alcohol consumption, with no food, provided at the event, 
which could result in crime and disorder breaches; 

 
• a conversation held with the owner of the venue indicated that he had 

expressed concerns at the event being held at his premises, although 
he had not submitted these in writing. 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 30 April 2012 - 68 - 

The applicant provided reasons for her application, which included: 
 
• she felt a strong risk assessment had been undertaken and the police 

had been issued with the details of all security personnel and disc 
jockeys anticipated to be used at the event.  Her aim in holding similar 
events elsewhere was always to work in conjunction with the police to 
ensure a safe and secure event; 

 
• she had conversed with the owner and he had given verbal assurance 

that he was satisfied with the event being held on his premises; 
 
• she had organised and held a variety of similar events in Brent and 

Ealing and indeed had strong reference from the police in Ealing; 
 
• she was happy to provide additional security personnel if this was 

regarded as appropriate by the Panel. 
 
In response to questions raised by the objector and the Panel, the applicant 
stated that: 
 
• previous events operated for a variety of different timings dependent on 

what was appropriate for each.  These had included 24-hour events 
also; 

 
• she had approximately 6-7 years of experience of holding such events 

in Brent and Ealing; 
 
• many of the patrons were repeat attendees.  Advertising was 

undertaken by leafleting at similar events and a maximum of 170 
tickets were proposed to be sold; 

 
• the target demographic for the event was over 35s; 
 
• she did not have a written agreement from the owner but had spoken 

and met with him and had his verbal consent to the holding of an event 
on the premises; 

 
• event management of this type did not require an application to the 

licence holder but was generally agreed by giving a deposit and 
receiving a receipt for the purpose of the event; 

 
• the event would be indoors with the exception of smokers and she was 

working on several ideas concerning addressing this need including the 
potential use of the rear alleyway to the premises, as this had a 
previously utilised “smoking area”. 

 
At the end of questions both parties summed up. 
 



 

- 69 -  Licensing Panel - 30 April 2012 

RESOLVED:  That it be agreed a Counter Notice be issued for the following 
reasons: 
 
(i) there will be a long period of time where a large number of patrons will 

be drinking alcohol without having any food, which increases the 
potential for crime and disorder; 

 
(ii) the Panel are not satisfied that the applicants have properly considered 

what will be required for the smooth running of their event.  Whilst they 
have given some information about what security measures they will 
take the lack of clarity between what the police and the applicant say in 
relation to the owners position gives the Panel concern; 

 
(iii) the Panel feels that the applicant could have done more to assure them 

that the owner has agreed to the event continuing if the Temporary 
Events Notice (TEN) is agreed.  If such a fundamental issue cannot be 
clearly resolved prior to today then the Panel is concerned that the finer 
details of the event may also not be clear which could potentially lead 
to crime and disorder. 

 
REASON:  The Panel considered that issuing a counter notice would promote 
the prevention of crime and disorder objective.  
 

121. Application for a new premises licence in respect of 'Harrow St Mary's 
Cricket Club' (Old Millhillian Sports Club grounds), Headstone Lane, 
Harrow, HA2 6NF   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Isha Prince 

 
Legal Observer: Paresh Mehta 

 
Democratic Services Officer: Pauline Ferris 

 
Licensing Officer: 
 

Puthrasingam Sivashankar 
 

Present: Mr J Patel (Applicant) 
Mr Javesh Patel 
Mr Gareth Petty 
Mr Tony Wright 
 

 Objectors 
Mr Anthony  
Mr F Foy 
Mr John Brooks 
Mr John Tillyard 
Mr Ian Mouchel 
Mr Sunit Kotecha 
Mr A McClaren 
 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 30 April 2012 - 70 - 

RESOLVED:  That taking into account the: 
 
• Licensing Act 2003; 
• Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act; 
• the Licensing Objectives; 
• Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy; 
• the Human Rights Act 1998; 
• the principles of natural justice; 
• and representations made in writing and at the hearing; 
 
the Panel had decided to grant the licence subject to the following additional 
conditions: 
 
(1) Amplified Sound Equipment shall be governed by a sound limiter 

device set at a level approved by the Licensing Authority; 
 
(2) Doors and Windows shall be kept shut during times when amplified 

sound and other music is used; 
 
(3) The Premises Supervisor (or representative) shall monitor the volume 

of music emanating from the premises and adjust the volume to ensure 
that any amplified sound or other music from the licensed premises 
does not cause a public nuisance.  The Premises Supervisor (or 
representative) can ensure that music from the premises does not 
cause a public nuisance by ensuring that the music is inaudible at the 
boundary of neighbouring properties. 

 
REASONS:  The Panel considered that the decision promoted the licensing 
objectives for the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 4.30 pm, closed at 8.21 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed)  
Chairman 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 


